During the year, the Company was not required to transfer 

any amount to the Investor Education and Protection 

Fund.

20.  CHANGES IN STRUCTURE OF SHARE CAPITAL, 

IF ANY

During the year under review, the Authorized 

Share Capital of the Company was increased from  

` 46,05,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Six Crores Five Lacs only)  

to ` 67,05,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Seven Crores Five Lacs 

only) effective from November 25, 2016.

Pursuant to approval of the Composite Scheme of 

Arrangement, the Company has allotted 31,25,000 fresh 

Equity Shares of ` 10/- each on November 24, 2016. 

Further, during the Initial public Offer (”IPO”), 1,20,12,012

[...]

of the Companies Act, 2013 not exceeding ` 1000 

Crores.

d)  Creation of charge on properties of the Company 

pursuant to Section 180 (1) (a) of the Companies Act, 

2013 up to `1000 Crores.

e)  Increase in Authorised Capital of the Company from 

` 46,05,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Six Crores Five Lacs 

only) to ` 67,05,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Seven Crores 

Five Lacs only) by creation of additional 2,10,00,000 

equity shares of ` 10 /- each.

f)  Issue and Allotment of Equity Shares to the Public  

vide Initial Public Offer.

g)  Approve variation in terms of Compulsory Convertible 

Debentures of the Company.